
GRANT SUMMARY SHEET 

 Grant Name: Arts AFTA DIAL Internship 21-22 Amendment 1

 Department: ARTS COMMISSION

 Grantor: AMERICANS FOR THE ARTS 

 Pass-Through Grantor 
 (If applicable): 

 Total Award this Action: $0.00 

 Cash Match $13,792.00 

 Department Contact: Caroline Vincent
880-2377

 Status: AMENDMENT

 Program Description:
 Americans for the Arts will provide training and recruitment support, access to national 
 networks, a manual and other program templates, orientations for interns and hosts,  
 coordinator check-ins throughout the internship, equity training and weekly professional  
 development, technical assistance, and post-program evaluation for the duration of the  
 program. Amendment 1 adds an additional match requirement of $13,792.00 to the   
previous  amount of $24,000.00 for a total of $37,792.00.  The additional amount will 
add 3 additional interns. 

 Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration: 

 N/A 

 5410
Wednesday, March 16, 2022 Page 1 of 1

DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE

B.A. Initials



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment
Dept. No. Phone Fax

41.00 880-2377 862-6731

Other:
07/01/21
06/30/22

45.024

$0.00  Other:

 Fund 10101  Business Unit 41106100

0.00
$5,116.46

*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $0.00 in budget

Budget 
Year

Metro 
Fiscal 
Year

Federal 
Grantor State Grantor Local Match 

Cash
Local Match 

In-Kind
Total Grant 
Each Year

Ind. Cost 
Neg. from 
Grantor

Yr 1 FY22 $0.00 $0.00 $37,792.00 $0.00 $37,792.00 $0.00
Yr 2 FY__ $0.00
Yr 3 FY__ $0.00
Yr 4 FY__ $0.00
Yr 5 FY__ $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $37,792.00 $0.00 $37,792.00 $0.00

03/15/22 Contract#:

Contact: trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 04/23/09
5410

(or) Date Denied:

 Number of FTEs the grant will fund:

Reason:

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

$5,116.46

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:

Date Awarded:

0.00

(applications only) Application Deadline:

If yes, list below. Multi-Department Grant

 Is already in department budget?

$5,116.46Total

10101 41105000

 Funding Type:

 Award Type:

 Metro In-Kind Match:

Grants Tracking Form

Arts AFTA DIAL Internship 21-22 Amendment 1

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department
Caroline Vincent

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

or
 How is Match Determined?

Yes

Tot. Awarded: $0.00

 Other:

$0.00

$37,292.00

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

 CFDA #
Applic. Submitted Electronically?

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

 Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

Part One

Contact

 Grant Period To:

$0.00

 Metro Category:
 Is Council approval required?

 Project Description:

 Grantor:

 Total Award:
 Metro Cash Match:

 Is not budgeted?
(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Americans for the Arts will provide training and recruitment support, access to national networks, a manual and other program templates, orientations for 
interns and hosts, coordinator check-ins throughout the internship, equity training and weekly professional development, technical assistance, and post-
program evaluation for the duration of the program. Amendment 1 adds an additional match requirement of $13,792.00 to the previous amount of 
$24,000 for a total of $37,792.00.  The additional amount will add 3 additional interns.

 Proposed Source of Match:

Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:
*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)
 Draw down allowable?

Pass-Thru: Outside Consultant Project:

 Status: $13,792.00

Match Source 
(Fund, BU)

The match is determined by letter of agreement and project guidelines

Part Two

N/A

Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:
 Actual number of positions added:

13.72%

$0.00

0.0%

 Metro or Community-based Partners:

Grant Budget
Indirect 
Cost to 
Metro

Other Grantor

Yes No

GCP Rec'd 
3/17/22

GCP Approved 
3/17/22

DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE

mailto:trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov
mailto:vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov


AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF COLLABORATION 
BETWEEN 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 
AND AMERICANS FOR THE ARTS 

This Amendment is entered into on the day this document is filed with the Metropolitan Clerk’s 

Office, by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON 

COUNTY, acting by and through the Metropolitan Nashville Arts Commission, and AMERICANS 

FOR THE ARTS, headquartered at 1000 Vermont Avenue, NW, 6th floor, Washington, DC 20005. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the terms and conditions and add or delete certain other 

terms and conditions to their original Agreement of Collaboration dated October 8, 2021, the 

parties hereby agree as set forth below: 

Paragraphs 4.b, Paragraph 4.h, and Attachment C are superseded and replaced by the following: 

Paragraph 4.b – Commit to maintaining a DIAL program of a minimum of 5 interns or up to 8 

interns for the 2022 summer program; 

Paragraph 4.h – Select a pool of a minimum of 5 interns or up to 8 interns from the applications; 

Amended Attachment C 

Unit Cost Notes 

Intern Stipends $4,500 per intern Minimum of 5 interns 
- $22,500 (direct to
intern)

Maximum of 8 
interns - $36,000 
(direct to intern) 

DIAL National 
Program Annual 
Participation fee 
(includes Handbook) 

$500 Flat rate (To 
Americans for the 
Arts) 

Flat rate (To 
Americans for the 
Arts) 

DIALogues 
(Professional 
Development Series) 

$99 per intern Minimum of 5 interns 
- $495 (To Americans
for the Arts)

Maximum of 8 
interns - $792 
 (To Americans for 
the Arts) 

4.b – Baseline Fee to Americans for the Arts - $1,292

4.c – Baseline Program Costs - $37,292

DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE



This amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed by Americans for 

the Arts and authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and filed in the office 

of the Metropolitan Clerk. 

AMERICANS FOR THE ARTS 

________________________________ 
Nolen V. Bivens 
President & Chief Executive Officer 
Americans for the Arts 

Date: ___________________________ 

COORDINATING AGENCY 

_______________________________ 
Signature 
Ian Myers 

Metro Arts: Nashville Office of Art + 
Culture 

Date: ________________ 
AMERICANS FOR THE ARTS 

________________________________ 
Ruby Lopez Harper 
Vice President, Equity and Local Arts 
Engagement 
Americans for the Arts  

Date: ___________________________ 
AMERICANS FOR THE ARTS Project 
Manager 

________________________________ 

March 16, 22

3/16/2022

Same as above

3/16/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE



 
SIGNATURE PAGE 

FOR 
GRANT NO. Arts AFTA DIAL Internship21-22-Amend. 1 ______ 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized 

representatives set their signatures. 
 
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF    
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY  
 

                                    __3/17/2022_________________ 
__Metro Arts_______ Department     Date   
 
 
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY 
OF FUNDS: 
 
_______________________________   _______________________ 
Kelly Flannery, Director of Finance   Date 
Department of Finance 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 
 
 
_______________________________   _______________________ 
Director of Insurance     Date 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND  
LEGALITY: 
 
 
________________________________   ________________________ 
Metropolitan Attorney     Date 
 
 
________________________________   ________________________ 
John Cooper      Date 
Metropolitan Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________            ________________________ 
Metropolitan Clerk      Date 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE

3/29/2022

3/29/2022

3/29/2022



Original 
DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D1CDBA-CCD6-4189-BE8F-9C38474C96BE




